

Control Number: 42962



Item Number: 57

Addendum StartPage: 0

## DOCKET NO. 42962

R	EC	,	V.	 Ď

APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF LYFORD FOR A WATER	§ 8	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 2016 NOV 18 PM: 1: 26
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE	§	OF TEXAS PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION FILING CLERK
AND NECESSITY IN WILLACY COUNTY (33791-C)	§ 8	FILING CLERK

## COMMISSION STAFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION

**COMES NOW** the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest and files this Supplemental Recommendation. In support thereof, Staff shows the following:

#### I. BACKGROUND

The City of Lyford filed with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) an application to amend a certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) in Willacy County. The Public Utility Commission (Commission) received the application on November 20, 2014. On September 30, 2016, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) issued Order No. 8, requiring the City of Lyford to provide a large scale map and digital data by October 25, 2016. On November 3, 2016, City of Lyford filed supplemental mapping information. Order No. 8 also required Staff to file a final recommendation by November 18, 2016. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

#### II. RECOMMENDATION

Staff has reviewed the large scale maps and digital data filed by City of Lyford, and has determined that the maps and digital data accurately show the location of the proposed water service area and reflect the agreement between City of Lyford and North Alamo Water Supply Corporation (North Alamo WSC).

#### III. PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE:

Staff proposes the following procedural schedule for the processing of this docket:

Event	Date
1	<u> </u>
Deadline for Staff to provide final map and	January 9, 2017
certificate to City of Lyford for review and	
consent	

57

Deadline for City of Lyford and North Alamo	January 23, 2017
WSC to file signed consent forms with the	
Commission	
Deadline for Staff to file a final	February 6, 2017
recommendation	, ,
Deadline for City of Lyford and Staff to file	February 23, 2017 ·
joint proposed findings of fact and conclusions	3
of law	

### IV. CONCLUSION

Staff, respectfully requests the entry of an order consistent with the above recommendations.

Date: November 18, 2016

Respectfully Submitted,

# PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Stephen Mack

Managing Attorney

Erika N. Garcia

State Bar No. 24092077

(512) 936-7290

(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)

. Public Utility Commission of Texas

1701 N. Congress Avenue

P. O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

# DOCKET NO. 42962 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on November

18, 2016, in accordance with 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.74.

Erika N. Garcia